

No. 11-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN JOSEPH DELLING,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

IDAHO,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Idaho Supreme Court

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sara B. Thomas  
Spencer J. Hahn  
IDAHO STATE APPELLATE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
3050 Lake Harbor Lane  
Suite 100  
Boise, ID 83703

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
5225 Wisconsin Avenue,  
NW, Suite 404  
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
*jlfisher@stanford.edu*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY AND  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 9

I. State Supreme Courts Are Intractably  
Divided Over Whether The Constitution  
Requires An Insanity Defense ..... 10

II. The Question Presented Is Profoundly  
Important..... 13

III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve  
The Issue..... 16

IV. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Ruling Is  
Incorrect..... 18

A. A Historical And Modern Consensus  
Require An Insanity Defense Under The  
Due Process Clause And The Eighth  
Amendment..... 18

B. Neither Of The Two Arguments  
Advanced By The Idaho Supreme Court  
Demonstrates That The Constitution  
Does Not Require An Insanity Defense ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 35

APPENDIX A. Idaho Supreme Court Decision..... 1a  
APPENDIX B, Denial of Rehearing..... 29a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	33
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	21
<i>Bethel v. Kansas</i> , No. 03-5459, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1006 (2003) .....	18
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	20, 25
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895) .....	21
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960).....	29
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002) .....	11, 12, 17
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)...	19, 20, 24
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010).....	26
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983) .....	27
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	20, 25
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	32, 33
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> (1843) 8 Eng. Rep. 718....	2, 23, 24
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	18
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	19
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	13, 30, 31

<i>Nevada v. Finger</i> , No. 01-673, <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1127 (2002) .....	17
<i>O’Guinn v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 488 (Nev. 2002).....	13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	21, 34
<i>People v. Ortega</i> , 2005 WL 1623911 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	13
<i>People v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985) .....	9, 11, 12, 32
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	32, 33
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962) .....	19, 26, 32
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983) .....	19
<i>State v. Aragon</i> , 690 P.2d 293 (Idaho 1984).....	5, 31
<i>State v. Bethel</i> 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1006 (2003) .....	10, 18, 30, 32
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 678 P.2d 102 (Idaho Ct. App. 1984).....	6
<i>State v. Card</i> , 825 P.2d 1081 (Idaho 1991).....	3, 14, 29-30
<i>State v. Cowan</i> , 861 P.2d 884 (Mont. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 511 U.S. 1005 (1994).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 85 P.3d 1164 (Kan. 2004) .....	12, 14
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 233 P.3d 476 (Utah 2010).....	12
<i>State v. Herman</i> , 188 P.3d 978 (Mont. 2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	10, 11, 34

<i>State v. Hoagland</i> , 228 P. 314 (Idaho 1924) .....	8, 30
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984).....	10, 30
<i>State v. Lafferty</i> , 20 P.3d 342 (Utah 2001).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 90 P.3d 278 (Idaho 2003).....	29
<i>State v. Mace</i> , 921 P.2d 1372 (Utah 1996) .....	14
<i>State v. Meckler</i> , 190 P.3d 1104 (Mont. 2008) .	12, 14
<i>State v. Meeks</i> , 58 P.3d 167 (Mont. 2002) .....	12
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 132 P.3d 902 (Kan. 2006) .....	12
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 128 P.3d 908 (Idaho 2005).....	5
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 563 P.2d 405 (Idaho 1977) .....	15
<i>State v. Rhoades</i> , 809 P.2d 455 (Idaho 1991) .....	3
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990) .....	6, 10, 30
<i>State v. White</i> , 109 P.3d 1199 (Kan. 2005).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Winn</i> , 828 P.2d 879 (Idaho 1992) .....	14
<i>Stoddard v. Idaho</i> , No. 04-9139, <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 828 (2005) .....	18
<i>Stoddard v. State</i> , 123 P.3d 211 (Idaho App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	26
<i>United States v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Denny-Shaffer</i> , 2 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	20

#### CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	passim

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 17 (1986) .....	3, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1257(A) .....	1
Federal Insanity Defense Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 402, 98 Stat 1837 (1984).....	3
Ariz. Sess. Laws 682 § 21 (1887).....	24
Cal. Stat. 321 § 615 (1850) .....	24
Colo. Sess. Laws 50 § 326 (1860) .....	24
Idaho Code § 18-207 .....	1, 7, 16
Idaho Code § 18-207(1).....	3
Idaho Code § 18-4001 .....	5, 31
Idaho Code § 18-4002 .....	5, 31
Idaho Code § 18-4004 .....	7
Idaho Code § 18-4009 (1).....	6
Idaho Code § 19-2523(2).....	15
Idaho Code § 66-346 .....	14
Kan. Sess. Laws 430 §§ 33-34 (1855).....	24
N.H. Laws 51 § 1 (1822) .....	24
Neb. Laws 286 § 480 (1855) .....	24
Nev. Stat. 56 § 3 (1861) .....	24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Bar Assoc., ABA Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards (1989).....	13, 21
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....	22, 29, 30



Boone, Rebecca, <i>Idaho Fines Prison Health Care Company \$382K</i> , Associated Press, June 6, 2011, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://m.spokesman.com/blogs/boise/2011/jun/06/idaho-prison-health-contractor-fined-382k-big-contract-violations/">http://m.spokesman.com/blogs/boise/2011/jun/06/idaho-prison-health-contractor-fined-382k-big-contract-violations/</a> ..	15
Callahan, Lisa A., et al., <i>The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study</i> , 19 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 331 (1991) .....	14
Coke, Edward, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (W. Clarke ed., 1809).....	23
Dalton, Michael, <i>The Country Justice</i> (William Nelson ed., 1727) (1630).....	23
Elkins, Brian E., <i>Idaho's Repeal of the Insanity Defense: What Are We Trying to Prove?</i> , 31 Idaho L. Rev. 151 (1994) .....	3
Hale, Matthew, <i>History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (George Wilson & Thomas Dogherty eds., 1800) (1736).....	23
Harrison, George L., <i>Legislation on Insanity</i> (1884) .....	24
Hawkins, William, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1739) .....	22
Hawles, John, <i>Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman</i> (1685), reprinted in A Complete Collection of State Ttrials (T.B. Howell ed., 1811).....	23
Homer, <i>The Iliad</i> (Robert Fagles trans., 1998) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 98-577 (1983).....	25
Jones, B., <i>The Law and Legal Theory of the Greeks</i> (1956) .....	21

LaFave, Wayne R., 1 Substantive Criminal Law (2d ed. 2011) .....	24
Lilienfeld, Scott O. & Arkowitz, Hal, <i>The Insanity Verdict on Trial</i> , Scientific American, Jan. 2011, available at <a href="http://www.scientificamerican.com/article.cfm?id=the-insanity-verdict-on-trial">http://www.scientificamerican.com/article.cfm?id=the-insanity-verdict-on-trial</a> .....	25
Moore, Michael S., Law and Psychiatry (1984).....	21
Platt, Anthony & Diamond, Bernard L., <i>The Origins of the “Right and Wrong” Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Cal. L. Rev. 1227 (1966) .....	24
Sayre, Francis Bowes, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932) .....	31
Simon, Rita J. & Ahn-Redding, Heather, The Insanity Defense, <i>The Word Over</i> (2006)....	21, 24
Stern, Marc F., Special Master’s Report, <i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 1:81-cv-01165-BLW (D. Idaho) (Feb. 2, 2012), available at <a href="http://mediad.publicbroadcasting.net/p/idaho/files/Report%20on%20ISCI%20medical%20and%20mental%20health%20care.pdf">http://mediad.publicbroadcasting.net/p/idaho/files/Report%20on%20ISCI%20medical%20and%20mental%20health%20care.pdf</a> .....	15, 17
